the financial instruments based upon the assumed cash flows.  The Bank has historically applied interest rate “shocks” to
its financial instruments of 100 and 200 basis points (up and down) for its net interest income, and 200 basis points (up
and down) for the value of its equity.  In 2010, the Bank added 300 and 400 (up and down) shocks to its net interest
income to further its monitoring process.  As a continuation from 2009, interest rates were still below 1.0% at December
31, 2011, resulting in the sensitivity analysis not being able to be performed with respect to a negative change in market
rates.

18

INTEREST RATE RISK (CONTINUED)

The following presents the potential sensitivity in the Bank’s net interest income for a 100, 200, 300, and 400 basis-point
(i.e., 1.0%, 2.0%, 3.0%, and 4.0%) change in market interest rates and the potential sensitivity in the present value of the
Bank’s equity for a sudden and sustained 200 basis-point (i.e., 2.0%) change in market interest rates (dollars in
thousands):

   December 31, 2011   ALCO Guidelines

Change in Dollars
($)

Change in Percent
(%)

For the Change
in Percent (%)

Annual Net Interest Income Impact
   For a Change of +100 Basis Points   (170)  (.4)   (5.0)
   For a Change of –100 Basis Points   N/A N/A   5.0
   For a Change of +200 Basis Points   1,220   3.0 (7.5)
   For a Change of –200 Basis Points   N/A N/A   7.5
   For a Change of +300 Basis Points   2,734 6.8 (10.0)
   For a Change of –300 Basis Points   N/A N/A  10.0
   For a Change of +400 Basis Points   4,151 10.4 (15.0)
   For a Change of –400 Basis Points   N/A N/A  15.0

Impact on the Net Present Value of Equity
   For a Change of +200 Basis Points   (10,314)   (14.1)   (20.0)
   For a Change of –200 Basis Points   N/A   N/A   20.0

The projected volatility of net interest income and the net present value of equity at December 31, 2011 were within
Croghan’s established guidelines.  The preceding analysis encompasses the use of a variety of assumptions, including
the relative levels of market interest rates, loan prepayments, and the possible reaction of depositors to changes in
interest rates.  The analysis simulates possible outcomes and should not be relied upon as being indicative of actual
results.  Additionally, the analysis does not necessarily contemplate all of the actions that Croghan could undertake in